

**No. 20-16823**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RACHEL CONDRY; JANCE HOY; FELICITY BARBER; RACHEL CARROLL;  
CHRISTINE ENDICOTT; LAURA BISHOP, on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP, INC.; UNITEDHEALTHCARE, INC.; UNITED  
HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY; UNITED HEALTHCARE  
SERVICES, INC.; UMR, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,  
No. 3:17-cv-00183-VC (Hon. Vince Chhabria)

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Martin J. Bishop  
Rebecca R. Hanson  
REED SMITH LLP  
10 S. Wacker Dr., 40th Fl.  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Tel: (312) 207-1000  
Fax: (312) 207-6400  
mbishop@reedsmith.com  
rhanson@reedsmith.com

Raymond A. Cardozo  
REED SMITH LLP  
101 Second Street  
Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Tel: (415) 543-8700  
Fax: (415) 391-8269  
rcardozo@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants UnitedHealth Group, Inc.; UnitedHealthcare, Inc.; United  
Healthcare Insurance Company; United Healthcare Services, Inc.; and UMR, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Stipulated Final Judgment And Order Is A “Final Decision” For United’s Appeal.....	4
II. United’s Appeal Presents A Genuine “Case” Or “Controversy” .....	6
III. 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) Provides Separate And Independent Appellate Jurisdiction Over United’s Appeal.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	7
<i>Alatorre v. Stackley</i> , 698 F. App’x 512 (9th Cir. 2017) (unpublished).....	6
<i>Brown v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>In re Gollan</i> , 728 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	6
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 949 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Pub. Util. Com’n v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Rodriguez v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Roman v. Wolf</i> , 825 F. App’x 495 (9th Cir. 2020) (unpublished).....	7
<i>Terenkian v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 694 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Torrent v. Yakult U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 739 F. App’x 437 (9th Cir. 2018) (unpublished).....	5
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7

*United States v. Ray*,  
375 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 4

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1, 4, 5  
28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 7  
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) ..... 1, 7  
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 7  
29 U.S.C. § 1133 ..... 2  
29 U.S.C. § 1133(1) ..... 2

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1) ..... 2
